
May 18, 2017 

CALL NO. 200 

CONTRACT ID NO. 171017
ADDENDUM # 1 

Subject: Various Counties, 121GR17D017 

Letting May 26, 2017 

(1)Revised – Front Sheet 

(2)Revised – Completion Date – Page 4 of 138 

(3)Revised - Note – Page 31 of 138 

(4)Revised – Note – Page 40 of 138 

Proposal revisions are available at http://transportation.ky.gov/Construction-

Procurement/. 

If you have any questions, please contact us at 502-564-3500. 

Sincerely, 

Rachel Mills, P.E. 

Director 

Division of Construction Procurement 

RM:ks 

Enclosures 

http://transportation.ky.gov/Construction-Procurement/
http://transportation.ky.gov/Construction-Procurement/


eProposal Jan-2009

CALL NO.  200

CONTRACT ID.  171017

MERCER - ANDERSON COUNTIES

FED/STATE PROJECT NUMBER  121GR17D017

DESCRIPTION  BLUEGRASS PARKWAY(PW-9002)

WORK TYPE  ASPHALT RESURFACING

PRIMARY COMPLETION DATE  12/31/2017

LETTING DATE:  May       26,2017
Sealed Bids will be received electronically through the Bid Express bidding service until 
10:00 AM EASTERN DAYLIGHT TIME  May 26,2017.  Bids will be publicly 
announced at 10:00 AM EASTERN DAYLIGHT TIME.

NO PLANS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT.

DBE CERTIFICATION REQUIRED - 16.50%

REQUIRED BID PROPOSAL GUARANTY:  Not less than 5% of the total bid.

REVISED ADDENDUM #1: 5-18-17



ADMINISTRATIVE DISTRICT - 07
CONTRACT ID - 171017

COUNTY - ANDERSON

PCN - DE00390021717
NHPP 0022 (014)

BLUEGRASS PARKWAY(PW-9002) (MP 51.838) MILL AND INTERMEDIATE ASPHALT OVERLAY ON BLUEGRASS
PARKWAY(9002) WB LANE FROM MP 51.838 TO MP 56.287 IN ANDERSON COUNTY. (MP 56.287), A DISTANCE
OF 04.45 MILES.ASPHALT RESURFACING SYP NO. 07-02049.00. 
GEOGRAPHIC COORDINATES LATITUDE 38:00:00.00 LONGITUDE 85:00:00.00

COUNTY - MERCER

PCN - DE08490021717
NHPP 0022 (014)

BLUEGRASS PARKWAY(PW-9002) (MP 56.287) MILL AND INTERMEDIATE OVERLAY ON BLUEGRASS PARKWAY
(9002) FROM MP 56.287 TO US-127 MP 58.791. (MP 58.791), A DISTANCE OF 02.50 MILES.ASPHALT
RESURFACING SYP NO. 07-02050.00. 
GEOGRAPHIC COORDINATES LATITUDE 37:48:00.00 LONGITUDE 84:52:00.00

121GR17D017

COMPLETION DATE(S):
COMPLETED BY 12/31/2017 APPLIES TO PERMANENT FENCING

COMPLETED BY 11/15/2017
APPLIES TO ALL WORK
EXCLUDING PERMANENT FENCING

MERCER - ANDERSON COUNTIES
121GR17D017

Contract ID:  171017
Page 4 of 138

REVISED ADDENDUM #1: 5-18-17



fences will not be permitted. Selective manual clearing shall be used to provide only 
clearance necessary to permit the removal and replacement of the fence. The cost of 
this clearing shall be incidental to the unit bid price for “REMOVE & REPLACE 
FENCE”. In select locations, temporary fencing may be required as directed by the 
Engineer. Temporary fencing will not be measured for payment and will be considered 
incidental to the bid item “REMOVE & REPLACE FENCE”. 

8. Asphalt Pavement Ride Quality  requirements, in accordance with section 410
Category “A” of the Standard Specifications, shall apply on this project.

9. Portable Changeable Message Boards furnished by the contractor shall be retained by
the contractor upon completion of the project.

10. INLAID PPAVEMENT MARKERS (IPMs) will be used in lieu of Type 5 Pavement
Markers on this job. Place two (2) IPMs per groove where Type 5 Pavement Markers
would be located according to the Standard Drawings.

11. There is a quantity of “LEVEL & WEDGING PG 64-22” set up to correct irregularities.
The quantity for irregularities may or may not be necessary and will be placed at the
discretion of the Engineer.

12. There is additional quantity of “ASPHALT SEAL COAT”, “BASE FAILURE REPAIR”,
“ASPH PAVE MILLING & TEXTURING”, “BLOW UP/RELIEF JOINT”, etc. set up to be
placed if needed as directed by the Engineer.  Only the quantity used shall be paid for.

13. The speed limit on this project will be reduced to 55 mph while lane closures are in
place. Any time work is suspended the speed limit will revert back to 70 mph. Also,
double fine signs are set up in the project to be installed while workers are present in
the work zone.

14. Asphalt Millings from the project shall become the property of the Contractor. The
transfer to the Contractor shall all be incidental to “ASPH PAVE MILLING &
TEXTURING”.

15. The specified completion date for this project is November 15, 2017. Contrary to
section 108, liquidated damages will be charged during the months of December 2017
through March 2018.

MERCER - ANDERSON COUNTIES
121GR17D017

REVISED ADDENDUM #1: 5-18-17
Contract ID: 171017

Page 31 of 138



Special Note for intermediate Completion Date, Fixed Completion Date and 

Liquidated Damages 

Anderson and Mercer County 

Item No. 7‐2049 & 7‐2050 

This project has an Intermediate Completion Date and a Fixed Completion Date. 

Contrary to Section 108.09, Liquidated Damages of $5,000 per calendar day will be assessed for each 

day work remains uncompleted beyond the Intermediate Completion Date of November 15, 2017 for all 

work except permanent fencing.    

Contrary to Section 108.09, Liquidated Damages of $5,000 per calendar day will be assessed for each 

day work remains uncompleted beyond the Fixed Completion Date of December 31, 2017 for 

permanent fencing.    

Contrary to Section 108.09 of the Standard Specifications, the disincentive fee will be charged during 

those periods when seasonal limitations of the Contract prohibit the Contractor from working on a 

controlling item or operation.  This includes the months from December through March.  

All liquidated damages will be applied cumulatively.  

All other applicable portions of Section 108 apply. 

MERCER - ANDERSON COUNTIES
121GR17D017

Contract ID: 171017
Page 40 of 138

REVISED ADDENDUM #1: 5-18-17




